of load applied.

The distribution of (Sc is plotted for different

cases of clay thickness ranging from 10% to 50 % in

Fig.s 3 to 7, respectively. The distribution of sensitivity

operator (Sc shows a positive value of the operator.

The positive sign is expected since 50  is a measure of

deformability (opposite to the other variables), i.e. the

increase of 50 causes an increase in the lateral deflection.

However, the values are positive only for 50  in the first

group (nonlinear elastic stage). The sign is negative

when the soil experiences the linear softening stage.

These positive and negative results were checked

numerically using the computer code COM624P. It was

found that when 50  is increased in the area where the

operator has a positive value, the deflection at the pile

head increases while it decreases in the area where the

operator has a negative value when 50  is increased

verifying the sensitivity results obtained.

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.1 0 0.1 0.2 0.3

(S 5 0
)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

P=100kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2

(S 5 0
)c

P=150kN

P=200kN

P=250kN

P=300kN

Fig. 4 Distribution of (Sc for 20% clay

Hafez and Budkowska

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.1 0 0.1 0.2 0.3

(S 5 0
)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-16 -12 -8 -4 0 4

(S 5 0
)c

P=100kN

P=125kN

P=150kN

P=175kN

Fig. 7 Distribution of (Sc for 50% clay

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.08 -0.04 0.00 0.04
(S 'c)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-200 -150 -100 -50 0 50

(S 'c)c

P=100kN

P=125kN

P=150kN

P=175kN

P=200kN

P=225kN

Fig. 10 Distribution of (Sγ’c)c for 30% clay

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.08 -0.04 0.00 0.04
(S 'c)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-200 -150 -100 -50 0 50

(S 'c)c

P=100kN

P=125kN

P=150kN

P=175kN

Fig. 11 Distribution of (Sγ’c)c for 40% clay

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02

(S 'c)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

P=100kN

P=125kN

P=150kN

P=175kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-2 -1.5 -1 -0.5 0 0.5

(S 'c)c

P=200kN

P=250kN

P=300kN

P=350kN

P=400kN

P=450kN

Fig. 8 Distribution of (Sγ’c)c for 10% clay

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0.00 0.02
(S 'c)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

P=100kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5
(S 'c)c

P=100kN

P=150kN

P=200kN

P=250kN

P=300kN

Fig. 9 Distribution of (Sγ’c)c for 20% clay

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-0.08 -0.04 0.00 0.04
(S 'c)c

P=25kN

P=50kN

P=75kN

0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

-200 -150 -100 -50 0 50

(S 'c)c

P=100kN

P=125kN

P=150kN

P=175kN

Fig. 12 Distribution of (Sγ’c)c for 50% clay

The distribution of (Sγ’c)c (Fig.s 8 to 12) that presents

the changes of yt caused by changes of the submerged

unit weight of soft clay, c  , shows that there is no effect

for the change of c   on yt below the depth x = xrc. The

depth of reduced resistance of clay xrc is equal to 3.64 m

for the initial design variables used. For 10 % and 20%

clay (clay thickness = 1.6m and 3.2 m respectively), the

clay thickness is less than xrc thus values of (Sγ’c)c are